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Respondent

STIPULATIONS OF FACT

The following facts are admitted by all parties to the above-capticned
case and nc further proof therecf shall be required. The parties agree to
the extént provisicns of the State Employe's Retirement Code, 71 Pa. C.S.
§8§5101-5956, (hereinafter referred to as "Code") or other relevant law are
paraphrased or restated as "facts" herein, such statements of fact shall
not alter the provisicns of law and all parties may argue directly from the
Code and other relevant law.

1. On or about November 25, 1983, Flora M. Osman (hereinafter
referred to as "Osman") filed a notarized complaint on behalf of herself
and all other persons similarly situated with the Pennsylvania Human
Relations Commission {hereinafter "Commission") at Commission docket number
E~-35205~A against the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania State
Employes' Retirement System (hereinafter "Respondent™ or "SERS").

2. The Respondent, at all times relevant to the instant case, hag
enployed four or more individuals in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. On June 9, 1586 Usman died.




4. on or about October 29, 1986, Sharon Lawson filed an amended
complaint in this matter on behalf of the estate of Osman. A copy of the
amended complaint will be included as a docket entry in this case at time

of hearing.

5. Sharon Lawson, daughter of Osman, is the duly appointed executrix

of the Osman estate. -

6. In November, 1986, the Commission notlfled the Rpsponoent that

probable cause existed to credit the allegatlons contained in the above
referenced complaint.

7. Subsequent tc the finding of probable cause the Commission and
Respondent attempted to oliminate the allegedly unlawful practice through
conference, conciliation and persuasion, but were unable to do soO.

a. In August, 1987, the commission notified the Respondent that a
public Hgaring had been approved in this matter.

¢. Osman became an employee of the commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in
June, 1978, when she was hired by the Pennsylvania Human Relations
Commission.

10. The Pennsylvania,_ﬁuman Relaticns Commission is a non-partisan
departmental administrative Commission of the commenwealth which is
administratively located in the Governor's Office.

11. Osman became a memper of SERS upon commencement of her employment
with the Commonwealth: effective on the first day of her employment..

12. Membership in SERS was mandatory for Osman.

. 13. SERS is administered by the State Employes' Retirement Board which
is an independent administrative poard of the Commonwealth of pennsylvania

established pursuant to the Code.




14. On or about July 17, 1985, Osman, through her treating physician,
advised the Commission that she had been unable to work from June 7, 1985
due to shortness of breath secondary to lung cancer, and that she needed to
be off work indefinitely.

15. On or about July 24, 1985, the Commission advised Osman that it

had approved her request for Sick Leave Without Pay With Benefits (SLWOPWB)

and Extended Sick Leave and further advised Osman of the follbwing with

. respect to her leave status:

As of Bugust 14, 1985, her anticipated leave, (sick, annual, and

personal) would e depleted.

Special Extension of sick leave of fifteen (15) days would carry

her through September 4, 1985.

Sick Leave Without Pay With Benefits would end March 4, 1886.

16. Osman began a SLWOPWB on September 5, 1985.

17. Osman, whe was born on May 10, 1925, became sixty years cld on

‘May 10, 1985.
18. On or about October 9, 1985, Osman contacted SERS to determine

_her eligibility for receiving a disability annuity pursuant to SERS.

| 19. On or about October 16, 1985, Aldc J. Mastrine, Director of the
'Retirement Counseling Division of SERS, talked to Osman.

‘ 20. During the October 16, 1985 conversation, Mastrine advised Osman
'that she was not eligible to receive disability annuity benefits because
che had attained superannuation age by virture of being age sixty or

older.

51. Under the Code, superannuation age is defined as:




"Superannuation age." Any age upon accrual of 35 eligibility points
or age 60, except for a member o©of the General Assembly., an
enforcement officer, a correction officer, a psychiatric security
aide, a Delaware River Port Authority policeman Or an ocfficer of the
Pennsylvania State Police, age 50."

52. Osman &id not submit a formal application for a disability

; annuity to the Respondent.

23. The Respondent did not make a determination as to whether Osman

~was or would have been entitled to a disability "annuity on the merits of ¢

- her claim that she was mentally or physically incapable of continuing to
. perform the duties for which she was employed.

54. Had Csman submitted an application for a disability annuity it
would not have been accepted because she had attained superannuation 29e
which for her was defined by statute as age sixty.

25,  On or abcut January 31, 1986, Osman advised the Commission that
she wouhé be unable to resume her normal job duties when her SLWOPWB
status ended.

26. Osman's SLWOPWB status ended on March 4, 1986.

27. Qsman terminated her employment with the Commonwealth effective
March 4, 1986 and retired effective March 5, 1986.

25. Osman had 7.4590 years of credited service in SERS when she
retired and had 7.4590 years of credited service in SERS as of September
5, 1985.

‘ 29. osman, effective on her retirement, enrolled in the Retired
Employee Health Program (REHP) in order to provide herself with Blue
' cross/Blue Shield/Major Medical coverage.

30. Eligibility for participation in REHP and responsibility for

payment of periodic premiums is provided by applicable provisions found in

various contracts negotiated between the Commonwealth and its employees.
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31. With respect to Osman, who was in the bargaining unit of
employees represented DY the American Federation of State. County and
- Municipal Employees (AFSCME), coverage: benefit provisions and premium
~ payment responsibility were control_:¢ by relevant collective bargainiﬁg
© agreements negotiated between the Cormonwealth and AFSCME-

3z, Respondent, although an agency of the Commonwealth, is not
independently responsible for, and has no independent authority to
establish or collectively bargain over, the gualifications land
requirements for participation by fcrmer Commonwealth employes in REHP Or
the terms and conditions of benefits from, and premium levels and payment
sources to, REHP.

33. At the time of Osman's retirement, medical benefit coverage
under REHP necessitated a monthly premium payment te the insurer of
$84.00.

34. At the time of Osmen's retirement, the applicable collective
bargaining agreement, as it related to Osman, provided that the
Commonwealth would pay $5.C0 toward the monthly benefit premium with Osman
obligated to pay the remaining $79.00 in monthly premium costs.

35. pursuant to the collective bargaining agreement in effect
between the Commenwealth and AFSCME at the time of Osman's retirement,
disability annuitants received medical benefit coverage under REHP without
cost to the annuitant.

36. Had Osman been eligible to recelve & disapility annuity under
: the Code, applied for a disability anmuity, and actually been granted a
disability annuity on the merits of her claim, the Commonwealth, pursuant
to its collective bargaining agreement with AFSCME, would have paid the

entire cost for medical penefit coverage under REHP.




37. Osman, even if otherwise determined to be eligible for a

disability annuity in September, 1985, would not have been entitled to

-

receive one because she had reached superannuation age as of May 10, 1985.
38. The Respondent's determination that Osman was nct eligible to
" apply for disability annuity benefits was based solely on her attainment

of superannuation age pricr to application.

3e. Commenwealth employees who are SERS members contribute a -

i percentage of their compensation (usually by deduction from each paycheck

: received) into the State Employes' Retirement Fund.

40. The Commonwealth as an employer contributes to the State
Employes' Retirement fund based on a percentage of the compensation
of active member employees.-
4l. The opportunity for Osman to obtaln an: annuity, whether
 superannuation oY disability, provided that she met all necessary
" criteria, was a benefit associated with her employment by the
Commonwealth.

42, Osman paid at least $237.00 in premiuvms for medical benefit
coverage under REHP between March, 1986 and June, 1986 inclusive.

43. Osman, effective with her retirement, was eligible to receive a
. superannuation annuity.

44 . The following factors Wwere used to calculate Osman's
superannuation annuity:

Final Average Salary - $15,781.76

Credited Service

i

7.4590 years

motal Accumulatd Deductions - §5,536.42
Option 1 Reducticn Factor - .9246
cost of a dollar annuity - 514.1251




Reserve factor - §12.2730

45. When Osman retirad she elected to receive an amount equal to all
of her accumulated deductions under Option 4'and the remainder of her
penefit under Option 1. Osman's account had a total initial present value
‘of $33,4l9.Bi (minus $894.88 deducted to satisfy an agency debt). Osman's
gross monthly check after cptional modificatiéﬁ was $151.35.

46. Osman was not a 3Joint coverage memper, was not a rrmltiple
service member did not have Social Security Intergration coverage andjhadr
only Class A membership.

47. The Code creates three types of annuities: (1) a superannuation
(or "normal retirement™) annuity; (2) a withdrawal (or "early retirement”)
annuity; and (3) a disability annuity.

48. Under the Code, all SERS_annuities are calculated on the basis
of a "standard single life annuity” (hereinafter referred to as a "SSLA") -
A SSLA is an annuity equal to 2% of the final average salary multiplied
by total number of years and fractional part of a year of service.

49. The Code sets forth the eligibility requirements for each of
the three types of annuities:
a. Supgrannuation Annuity:
1. must be an active member or an inactive member on leave
without pay status:
2. must have attained superannuation age;
3. must have at least three years of school or state service:
4. must terminate service;
5. must comply with saction 5907 (f) requirements (relating to
rights and duties of State employees and members) .

b. Withdrawal Anmuity:




i 1. mmst be an active member Or an inactive member on leave
withoutApay status;
2. must be under superannuation ages;
3. must have ten or mwore eligibility peoints (generally an
active member accrues one eligibility point for each yeu. Of
X credited service): -
4. rmust terminate service;
} 5. must comply with section 5909 (£) réquirements.
| c. Disability Annuity:
1. must be an active member or an inactive member on leave
without pay:
2. rmust be under superannuation age;
3. must have at least five years of service; (certain law
enforcement officers have no minimum service):
4., not required to terminate service;
5. must comply with section 5907 (k) requirements:
6. must be mentally or physically incapable of continuing teo
perform the duties for which he 1s employed:
7. mst gualify in accordance with section 5803 {c} (1) %
(relates to duties of the retirement poard regarding !
application for a dizability annuity).
50. Under the Code, a withdrawal annuity is calculated in the same %
jg ranner as a superannuation annuity except that it is actuarially reduced 1
because the retirement has occurred prior to attainment of superannuation ?
age. ({Section 5308.1 of the Code provides for certain instances where the |

withdrawal annuity is not actuarilly reduced.) i




51. Under the Code, a disability annu.cy, for those employees with
more than 16.6667 years of credited service at point of eligibility,
procduces the equivalent of a superannuation annuity except that, unlike a
withdrawal annuity, it is not actuarially reduced because-of the cessation
of service prior to attainment of superaqguation age. See "Age 307

Through "Age 55" Annuity Charts and Associated Annuity Graphs attached

hereto as Exhibit "A" ("Age 30" Annuity Chart) and Exhibit "A-1" (“Age 30"

Annuity Graph) through Exhibit "F" ("Age 55" Annuity Chart) and Exhibit

| "F-1" ("Age 55" Annuity Graph). See also "Rge €0" annuity Chart attached

as Exhibit "G".
52. Under the Code, a disability annuity and a superannuation
annuity for an employee with exactly 16.¢ 3567 years of credited service at

point of eligibility will equal one-third of final average salary (.02 x

16.6667=.33334). These same annuities, for employees with more than

. 16.6667 years of credited service at point of eligibility, will exceed

¢ one-third of final average salary and will increase by 2%, wnen expressed

as a percent of final average salary, for each additional year of service
peyond 16.6667 years at point of receipt of the annuity. See Exhibits "A"
through "G" attached hereto.

53. Under the Code, with respect toc a disability annuity. employees
who began their employment before the age 43.3333 énd who have at least
five years of credited service but not more than 16.6667 years of credited
service at point of eligibility will receive a disability annuity equal to
one-third of their final average salary irrespective of their age at point
of hire {as long as under 43.3333) and irrespective of the number of years
of service at point of eligibility within the five year to 16.6667 year

timeframe previocusly mentioned. See Exhibits “A" through “G" attached
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: hereto.

54. Under the Ccde, with respect to a Gisability annuity. employees

who began employment after the age of 43.3333, who have not purchased

. creditable non-state service and are not miltiple service members. and who
. have at least five years of credited service at point of eligibility (such
employees mathematically cannot reach 16.6667 years of credited service

. before attainment of superannﬁation age) will receive 2 disability annuity
~of less than one-third of final average saléry and one that,j(wheﬁ
© expressed as a percent of final average salary, will decrease as the age

of the employee at point of hire increases.

age hired Age initially eligible % of FAS
44 49 32
45 50 30
46 51 28
47 52 26
48 53 24
49 54 22
50 55 20
51 56 13
52 57 16
53 58 14
54 59 12
55 &0 *

* Not eligible for a disability annuity because superannuation age
has been reached. Is eligible for a superannuation annuity which would
equal 10% of final average salary (.02 x 5 years of service =10%).

55. Under the Code, the foliowing represents, in general, a summary

of compariscon between a withdrawal and/or superannuation annuity and a

_'!'I..




ﬁ disability annuitys:

t

. SUMMARY OF COMPARISON

Withdrawal/Superannuation

. 1. Reduction if under
_ superannuation age.

- 2. Optiocn 4 available (including
. withdrawal of amount equal to
. accumulated deductions).

3. Option 2 or 3 available on
entire benefit.

4. Equalizing factor for SSLA &

- 88T benefit.

5. Prozen present value if return
to service (§3706(a}.)

6. Must terminate service to
receive benefit.

7. Class of service multiplier
for each year.

8. Maximum Single life annuity
payment of accumulated deductions.

9. Bonus for over 40 years of

1 10.

11,

service. (Superannuation only)

By definition not available.

Cap on maximum benefits.

_]2_

Disability

1. TmNo reduction if under
superannuation age.

2. Withdrawal of lump

sum and certain other Option
4 plans not available.

3. Option 2 or 3 or an Option 4
joint

and survivor annunity
available only on peortion of
benefit available as withdrawal
anmuity. 1f elected, nc other

death benefit is available.

4. No-equalizing factor.

5. No frozen present
value if return to service.

6. Code does not require
termination. Labor contracts oOr

other personnel rules may require
termination.

7. Class of service multiplier
for each year.

8. Disability annuity
guarantees payment of withdrawal
annuity initial present value.

S. By definition not
available.

10. Enhanced benefit if
disability is service related, but
total benefit offset by other
benefits received.

11. No cap on maximum benefits,
sut benefit offset by outside
earned income (not below amount
available as withdrawal annuity.)




; 56. Under the Code, hased upon the factors listed in stipulation of

tl

Hfact $45, Osman was entitled to select a superannuation annuity according to

‘one of the following benefit payment plans- [NOTE: 211 of the calculations

 below and in paragraph 57 disregard the outstanding agency debt of $894.88

t

lowed by Osman. T€ that amount would have been satisfied by payments from
LRespondent, adjustments would have been made td:Osman‘s account. ]

a. Maximm single life annuity:

i

: if selected, Osman would nave received $196.19 per month with
{ guaranteed total annuity payments egual to her accumulated
i decuctions of $5,536.42. If she Adied before receiving this
amount the balance would be paid to her beneficiary.

b. Option I:

if selected, Osman would have received $181.40 per month with

guaranteed total annuity payments equal to the initial present

value of the maximum single life anmuity available ro her

($33,419.81). 1f she died before receiving this amount, the
., balance would be paid to her beneficiary.

C. Option 2:

it selected, Osman would have received "y per month with her
survivor annuitant entitled to receive the same monthly amount
ehould her survivor annuitant outlive her. No minimuim
payments are guaranteed. The death of Osman followed by the
death of her survivoer annuitant would terminate a2ll payments.
Because the calculation of an option 2 benefit is dependent
upon actuarial values for two lives, the amount varies .
depending on the age of the survivor annuitant and cannot be ?
calculated here. It will always be less than the maximum
single life annuity.

d. Option 3: 1

if selected, Osman would have received Tyt per month with her !
eurvivor annuitant entitled O receive one-half that amount |
chould her survivor annuitant outlive- her. No minimum !
payments are guaranteed. The death of Osman followed by the K
Geath of her survivor annuitant would terminate all payments. |
pecause the calculation of an Option 3 penefit is dependent

upon actuarial values for two jives, the amount payable varies
depending on the 2age of the survivor annuitant and cannot be
calculated here. mhe amount due the member will always De

less than the maximum single life apnuity and for a survivor |
annuitant of the same age will be greater than the amount

...'13_




57.

nt
I
i1
i
i
I

payable under Option 2.

Opticon 41

if selected, Osman could have designed her own payment plan
subject to certain legal and actuarial restrictions, A

- commenly used feature of Option 4 benefit plans is the ability

o receive a portion of the present value of the maximum
single life annuity equal to the member's contributions ang
interest. The remaining value of the benefit 1s then recsived
under one of the other optidns. Ms., Osman actually took this
eption, receiving $5,53G.42 as a iuFp sum and the remainder of
her benefit gursuant to Qption 1. '

J
H

Had Osman boen setitled to receive a disabilit‘.y ammuity {assuming

the disability annuity formula found in the Code would e gpolicable) she

. would have been entitled to select a disability armuity from auong the

-

- fellowing benefit payment plaﬁs:

a.

Notet ‘

P

"standard” disability annuitys

it selected, Usman would have received 5196.19 pef menth with
- guaranteed total amuity paymenls equal to her initial present

value of the maximum single life annuity if she c¢id not take
disability of 533,419.81:

Option 2:
same as #56 () abave;
Option 3;
same ar 4545 (d) above.
Option 4:

certain but not sll option 4 special optien modifications are

permitied. There is no ability to withdrew a lump sum.

ortly jc.int and  survivor annudity ¢ptions are available to
disability emnuilents. Option 1 is not & joint amd survivor
annuity opticn,

/ " .. il
. Nicholas J. Marcs HMichze! Hacdiman
" Deputy. Chief Coungel Assistant Chief Counsel
{(Counsel for the Respondenl ) {Coungel for the Commission . on
- } ‘ _ . behalf of the Cemplainant}
.r/.‘ ..‘ s f'—" B ‘ f l
Data:’. : B , :

Date;
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FINDINGS OF FACT *

1. The specific provision of the Retirement Code Prohibiting Complainant
from applying for a disability annuity because she had reached
Superannuation age should apply to any other employee who reached
superannuation age. (N.T. 33)
2. Employees are not required to retire at superanhuation age. (N.T. 34)
3. Employees .who continued working after reaching superannuation age
continue to contribute to the retirement fund at the same rate as they did
before even though they are eligible to apply for a disability annuity.
(N.T. 33-34)
4. Employees who are hired after reaching 43.333 years of age who become
disabled are treated less favorably than employees who are hired before they
reach 43.333 who become disabled, based solely on their age. (N.T. 39-44)
5. The removal of the disability MY*/Y disability annuity formula would
result 1in otherwise eligible annuitants who were hired after 43.333
receiving the same one-third of final average salary as that provided to any
disability annuitant who was hired before age 43.333 who had less than
16.6667 years of credited service. (N.T. 44-46)
6. The Complainant received a superannuation annuity equal to approximately
14% of her final average salary. (N.T. 92)
/. If CompTlainant had been permitted to apply for a disability annuity and
had been awarded such, using a non-age biased formula, Complainant would
have received annuity equal to 33% of her final average salary. (N.T. 93)

* The foregoing “Stipulations” are hereby incorporated herein

as if fully set forth. To the extent that the Opinion which follows

recites facts in addition to those here listed, such facts shall

be considered to be additional Findings of Facts. The following

abbreviations will be utilized throughout these Findings of Fact

for reference purposes:

N.T. Notes of Testimony
S.F. Stipulations of Fact
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter under the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act
("Act").

2. The parties and the Commission have complied with the procedural
prerequisites to a public hearing.

3. Respondent is an employer within the definition in the Act.

4. The Complainant, whose interests are being represented by the executrix
of her estate, is an "individual® within the meaning of the Act.

5. The estate of the Complainant is a "person" within the meaning of the.
Act.

6. The complaint satisfies the particularity requirements of Section 9 of
the Act.

7. The complaint was timely filed.

8. The opportunity to apply for and/or obtain superannuation disabiiity or
a withdrawal annuity is a term, condition or privilege of employment within
the meaning of Section 5(a) of the Act.

9. The Respondent, by denying the Complainant and others similarly situated
the opportunity to apply for a disability annuity because of age, has
committed an unlawful discriminatory practice in violation of Section 5(a)
of the Act.

10. The Respondent has failed to show that the Act contains an exception or
exemption sufficient to permit age-based discriminatory treatment to occur
without violating the Act.

11. Where the Commission rules that a Respondent has engaged in an unlawful
practice, the Commission may issue a cease and desist order and it may
further order such affirmative action as in its judgment will effectuate the

purposes of the Act.

T .




12. Relief, when granted under the relevant provisions of the Act, is in the
nature of class relief and may include an order that the Respondent cease

and desist from discriminating against all persons adversely affected by the

unlawful conduct.
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OPINION

Flora M. Osman (hereinafter referred to as the "Complainant"), on
November 25, 1985, filed a notarized complaint with the Pennsylvania Human
Relations Commission ("Commission") on behalf of herseif and all persons
similariy situated, against the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, State
Employes' Retirement System ("Respondent” or “SERS") at docket number
E-35205A. The Complainant specifically alleged that the Respondent
discriminated against her because of her age by not permitting her to apply
for a disability ahnuity because she had reached age, sixty, prior to her
inquiry as to her eligibility for such an annuity. On June 9, 1986, Ms.
Osman died. On or about October 29, 1986, Sharon Lawson, the daughter of
Ms. Osman and Executrix of her estate, filed an amended complaint on behalf
of Ms. Osman's estate.

In November of 1986, +the Commission, after completing its
investigation of the Complainant's allegations, notified the Respondent that
probable cause existed to credit the allegations. The Commission attempted
to resolve the matter between the Complainant and Respondent through
conference, conciliation and persuasion but was unable to do so. In August
of 1987, the Commission notified the Complainant and Respondent that it had
approved the holding of a public hearing in this matter.

On October 23, 1990, the Commission held the public hearing
regarding this complaint. Commissioner Gregory J. Celia, Jr., presided as
the Chairperson of the hearing panel. Commissioners Russell S. Howell and
Raquel 0. Yiengst also served on the panel. Subsequent to the public

hearing, both parties filed post hearing briefs and the Respondent filed a

reply brief.




The long and detailed facts stipulated to by the parties and the
Jointly submitted exhibits present a situation where no facts are left in
dispute. However, a brief delineation of the facts will serve to illustrate
the legal issues in this case. The Complainant commenced employment with
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in June 1978. It was at that time she
began employment with the Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission. Also,
upon commencing employment, the Complainant became a member of the State
Employes' Retirement System (“SERS"). Membership in SERS was not
discretionary, but mandatory.

In July of 1985, the Complainant notified the Commission that she
neeQed to be off work indefinitely because of physical problems associated
witﬁ lung cancer. In September of 1985, at her request, the Complainant was
p]aéed on “"Sick LeavelWithout Pay With Benefits" status. At this time the
Comﬁ1a1nant had exhausted all of her available paid leave. The Complainant
waséalso advised, in September of 1985, that her “Sick Leave Without Pay
witﬁ Benefits" status would end on March 4, 1986. In October of 1985, the
Complainant contacted SERS to determine if she was eligible for a disabiTity
annuity. At that time, the Complainant was advised that she was not
eligible for the annuity because she had reached "superannuation age." This
term meant that the Complainant had already reached age sixty. The
Complainant had reached the age of sixty on May 10, 1985,

At the time of her contact with SERS, the Complainant did not
submit a formal application for a disability annuity. It is undisputed that
had she done so, it would not have been accepted since she had attained the
age of sixty. The Retirement Code at Section 5308(c) precludes anyone who
has reached superannuation age from applying for and/or receiving a

disability annuity.
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In January of 1986, the Complainant notified the Commission that
she would not be abie to resume her job duties when her “Sick Leave Without
Pay With Benefits" status ended on March 4, 1986. The Complainant then
terminated her employment with the Commission on March 4, 1986. When the
Complainant retiréd, she had 7.4590 years of credited service with SERS.
The Complainant was also eligible to receive a superannuation annuity based
on her years of service. (As PHRC Regional Counsel notes, superannuity
annuity is the term for what is more commonly Known as a normal retirement
benefit which is distinguished from a withdrawal annuity which would be
termed as "early retirement” annuity.) The Complainant, though not eligible
to apply for the disability annuity, selected a benefit option from several
available to superannuation annuitants. In selecting this particular
option, the Complajnant's benefits included a lump sum payment and a monthly
annuity check. After the death of the Complainant, her beneficiary received
a payment equal to the present value of her annuity minus the payments made
to her.

As noted before, this central issue in this case is that the
Complainant was unable to apply for or obtain a disability annuity because
of the statutory prohibition in the Retirement Code. As PHRC Regional
Counsel notes in his brief, this Commission is not to judge whether the
Complainant was medically eligible to receive a disabitity annuity from the
Respondent. Moreover, the Respondent admits that the Retirement Code treats
SERS members who are over superannuation age differently than SERS members
who are under superannuation age in that members over superannuation age are

not eligible to apply for disability annuities. {Respondent's Brief p 6)
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However, the Respondent asserts, mere differential treatment, un1éss

prohibited by the Act, is not unlawful discrimination, citing Philadelphia

Electric Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania Human Relations

Commission, 68 Pa. Cmwlth. 212, 448 A.2d 701 (1982) (Respondent's Brief p 6)

The relevant portion of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act is as
foliows:

"It shall be an unlawful discriminatory practice...

(a) For any employer because of the...age...of an individual

with respect to compensation, hire, tenure, terms, conditions

or privileges of employment, if the individual is the best

able and must be competent to perform the services required.

The provision of this paragraph shall not apply to (1) ter-

mination of employment because of the terms or conditions of

any bona fide retirement or pension plan, (2) operation of

the terms or conditions of any bona fide retirement or pension

plan which has the effect of a minimum service requirement,

(3) operation of the terms or conditions of any bona fide group

or employe insurance plan...

43 P.S. §955

The Respondent's position in this matter is that it [Respondent]
is statutorily mandated by §5308(c) of the State Emplioyes' Retirement Code
Furthermore, Respondent alleges that differential treatment is mandated by
State Employes' Retirement Code and Respondent was acting in a purely
administerial capacity.

The only real issue in this case is whether the conflict between
the Retirement Code and +the Pennsyivania Human Relations Act can be

resolved. More precisely, the question is whether the relevant portion of
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the State Employes' Retirement Code violates the Pennsylvania Human
Relations Act. As counsel on behalf of the complaint and Respondent Counsel
both recognize, there are sections of the Retirement Code which mandate age
based, disparate treatment which appear to be in conflict with the sections
of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act which prohibits age-based disparate
treatment. (Complainant's Brief p 36) Quite succinctly, the Respondent
asserts that it could not have discriminated against the Compliainant since
the General Assembly “expressly required and sanctioned" the differential
treatment in question.

Next we turn to that portion of the Pennsylvania Human Relations
Act which deals with this case. Section 12(a) of the Act provides:

The provisions of this Act shall be construed liberally

for the accomplishment of the purposes thereof, and any law

inconsistent with any provisions hereof shall not apply.
43 P.S. §962(a)

It is the Complainant's position that this section of the
Pennsyivania Human Relations Act supersedes the subsequent provision by the
Legislature of the disability structure in the State Employes' Retirement_
Code.

Generally the Respondent argues that any conflict must be resolved
in its favor since the State Employes' Retirement Code 1is more recent
legislation. In support of this argument Respondent cites the Statutory
Construction Act which provides where two or more statutes enacted by
different General Assemblies are in conflict, the statute later in date of
final enactment must prevail. 1 Pa. C.S. §1936 The Pennsylvania Human
Relations Act was enacted in 1955 while the most recent version of the State

Employes' Retirement Code was enacted in 1974.
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However, as PHRC Regional Counsel for the Commission notes, we
must look further at the history of the statutes in question. The most
important point here is that even though the 1974 Retirement Code was
finalized, these provisions were not new enactments but rather a
continuation of existing Tlaw. Furthermore when the State Empicyes'
Retirement Code waé created in 1923, those empioyees who had superannuation
age ({(60) were no longer eligible to receive a disability annuity.
Therefore, the 1974 Retirement Code was not a new enactment by the
Legislature, as it relates to disability annuities.

Lastly, the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act has been subject to
review by the General Assembly since 1974. This review not only evaluated
and enacted Tlegislation but also amended several provisions to the
Pennsylvania Human Reiations Act. Act of December 16, 1986 P.L. 1626, No.
186, 43 P.S. §1951 et seq. The Legislature retained the provision stating
that inconsistent laws did not appTy. Ciearly, the Legislature could have
fashioned an exception that would have exempted the disability structure set
forth in the Code. The Legisiature did not do so.

In conclusion we are left with the fact that the Llegislature
(General Assembly) has cliearly established that where an inconsistent law
exists, the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act shall apply. In the instant
case, the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act shall apply.

Since the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act does apply in this
matter, the Respondent makes several other arguments. Initiaily the
Respondent argues that- it is not an emplioyer of the Complainant, and
secondly, that the Pennsyivania Human Relations Act does not apply to
termination of employment because of the terms and conditions of any bona
fide retirement or pension plan, or to the operation of the terms and
conditions of any bona fide retirement or pension plan which has the effect

of a minimum service requirement.




- Firstiy, we must turn to the question of whether the Respondent is
an employer of the Compiainant in this matter. The definition of "employer"
clearly includes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and its political
subdivisions.

Secondly, the Respondent asserts that the Pennsylvania Human
Relations Act does contain exceptions which allow for age-based differing
treatment. However, there 1is no such exception in reference to the instant
matter before tﬁe Commission. The exceptions are as follows:
1. the right to terminate employment because of the terms
or conditions of any bona fide retirement or pension
plan;
2. operation of the terms or conditions of any bona fide
retirement or pension plan which has the effect of a
minimum service requirement;
3. operation of the terms or conditions of any bona fide
group or employee insurance plan;
4. age Timitations placed upon entry into certain bona
fide apprenticeship programs of two years or more.
43 P.S. §955(a)
A review of these exceptions indicates there is no basis for the impact of
the Retirement Code provisions in this matter. Furthermore if the
legislature had determined that such an exception was needed, then it had
the authority to do so.
Another argument made by the Respondent is that the Complainant
was "better off" taking a superannuation annuity. This argument has 1ittle

merit. At the time the Complainant was denied the opportunity to apply for
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a disability annuity, and she had no idea what the future would hold. The
Complainant could not discern what was in her best interests because she was
not provided a full range of options. The Complainant could not compare a
superannuation annuity or a disability annuity. She simply did not have
that opportunity.

The Respondent aliso argues that there was an internal procedure
that the Complainant could have followed in pursuing her allegations against
the Respondent. However, the administrative procedure does not preciude the
Complainant from pursuing an action before the Pennsyivania Human Relations
Commission based on an allegation of age discrimination.

The Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission by virtue of Section 9
of the Act has broad power when fashioning a remedy in a particular case.
Section 9 provides in bart:

“(f) If, upon all the evidence at the hearing, the Commission

shall find that a Respondent has engaged in or is engaging in

any unlawful discriminatory practice as defined in this Act,

the Commission shall state its findings of fact, and shalil

and caused to be served on such Respondent an order requiring

such Respondent to cease and desist from such unlawful dis-

criminatory practice and to take such affirmative action,

including, but not Timited to, hiring, reinstatement or

upgrading of employees..."”

43 P.S. §959(F)

There 1is also case law that holds when the Pennsylvania Human Relations
Commission orders broad reljef, it is also relief for that class. In

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission v.

fFreeport Area School District, 467 Pa. 522, 359 A.2d 724 (1976), the court

stated:
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"Moreover, relief, when granted, is class reljef.

The Respondent is ordered to cease and desist from the

untawful discriminatory practice with regard to alil

persons in the affected class."

In this matter before the Commission, the Respondent shall cease
and desist implementing those provisions of the Retirement Code which are
age-based and, therefore, in violation of the Pennsyivania Human Relations
Act. The Respondent shall cease and desist from prohibiting empioyees from
applying for disability annuities because of their age. Furthermore the
Respondent shall cease and desist from instituting any portion of said
disability annuity formula which discriminates on the basis of age.

As noted in Section 9 of the Act, the Respondent can be ordered to
give affirmative relief in cases of this nature. In the instant case, the
Respondent should be ordered to allow the Complainant, through her estate,
to apply for a disability annuity using the standards developed in the
Retirement Code. With respect to clarity, the Respondent should assume
facts in evidence at the time that the Complainant would have been evaluated
upon in the instant case before the Commission.

Therefore, having found +that the Respondent treats the
Complainant, and others similarly situated, differently because of their age
by denying them the opportunity to apply for a disability annuity and by
calculating annuities in a less favorable manner, and having found that the
Respondent 1is in violation of Section 5(a) of the Pennsylvania Human

Relations Act, an appropriate Order follows:
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

FLORA M. OSMAN, on behalf of herself
and all persons similariy situated,
and SHARON LAWSON, on behalf of the
estate of FLORA M. QSMAN,

Complainants : Docket No. E-35205A
V. :

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
PENNSYLVANIA STATE EMPLOYES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Respondent

RECOMMENDATION OF HEARING PANEL

Upon consideration of the entire record in the above-captioned
matiter, the Hearing Panel finds that the Respondent is in violation of
Section 5(a) of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act. It is, therefore, the
Hearing Panel's Recommendation that the attached Stipulations of Fact,
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Opinion be approved and adopted by
the full Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission. If so approved and

adopted, the Hearing Panei reéommends issuance of the attached Order.

Gfegory Jﬂ(te]ia, Chairperson

dgcl O Goag—

Raquél 0. Yiengs®, Commissioner

Russe%%ﬁéfiﬂﬁw Comm1ss1oner
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE
PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION
FLORA M. OSMAN, on behalf of herseif
and all persons similarly situated,

and SHARON LAWSON, on behalf of the
estate of FLORA M. OSMAN,

Complainants ; Docket No. E-35205A
V. :
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
PENNSYLVANIA STATE EMPLOYES'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Respondent

FINAL ORDER

AND NOW, this 3rd day of April » 1992, following review
of the entire record in this case, the Pennsylvania Human Relations
Commission hereby adopts the foregoing Stipulations of Fact, Conclusions of
Law and Opinion, in accordance with the Recommendation of the Hearing Panel,
pursuant to Section 9 of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act, and therefore

ORDERS

1. That Respondent cease and desist from discriminating against Complainant
and all others similarly .situated because of their age with respect to
eligibility to apply disability annuities and/or with respect to the formuia
used to calculate the amount of any such annuity awarded.

2. That the Respondent cease and desist from administering that section of
the Retirement Code that prohibits employees from becoming eligible for a
disability annuity, solely because of age where the disability occurs after

attainment of supernannuation age.
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3. That the Respondent permit employees who have reached superannuation age
to apply for and receive annuity under the same criteria as is currently
utilized for employees who are under superannuation age.

4. That the -Respondent contact Complainant's estate through the
administrator and provide the opportunity to apply for a disability annuity
on behalf of the Complainant, as of October 16, 1985,

5. That the Respondent treat Complainant's application in the same manner
it would have been treated, if actually filed on October 16, 1985.

6. That Respondent cease & desist from applying that section of the
Retirement Code which contains an age-biased disability formula and that
Respondent use the disability formula which will result in employees
otherwise eligible whd are hired after they become 43.333 vyears old with a
disability annuity equal to not less than one-third of final average salary
in the same manner as is received by those employees who are otherwise
eligible who were hired before they became 43.333 years old.

/. That Respondent provide written proof compliance with the terms of this
Order by letter addressed to Michael Hardiman, Esquire at the Commission's
Regional Office located at Broad and Spring Garden Streets, Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania.

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

Robert Johnson Smith, Chairperson

vl
Grregory J. Celia,”Secretary
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